

CS DJ ADJ 127/18

REKHA SHARMA AND ANR. Vs. SEEMA S MALHOTRA

08.10.2021

**In compliance of Office Order No.05/R/RG/DHC/2021 dated 23.04.2021 and Order no. 06/R/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14.05.2021 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, this case was adjourned en-bloc from 10.06.2021 to 08.10.2021.**

Present: Sh. Jitendra Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. S.K. Mishra, Ld. LAC for plaintiff.  
Sh. Pankaj Rai and Sh. Nand Kishore, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Arguments heard upon application u/O VI R 17 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff. It is submitted by Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff that through this application, he wants to amend title of the suit regarding figure as in the title, figure of Rs.35,00,000/- has been mentioned inadvertently instead of the actual figure of Rs.77,14,143/-. Ld. Counsel further submitted that he wants to amend the para no.9 & 10 of the plaint for mentioning the fact about order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as well as other legal proceedings in case FIR No.455/17, PS Vikas Puri. However, these facts are also mentioned by plaintiff in para no. 7 & 9 in brief. Plaintiff has not stated any reason to amend the changed/elaborated version regarding these proceedings through this amendment application. Hence, in view of the facts & circumference, application u/O VI R 17 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff is partly allowed to the extent of changing of figure in title as mentioned in the application and other amendments sought by plaintiff through this application were not allowed. Application is disposed off accordingly. Let amended suit be filed by plaintiff within 15 days with advance copy to opposite party and put up for further proceedings on **06.01.2022**.

**(DR. JAGMINDER SINGH)**  
**ADJ-03/SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**08.10.2021**